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‘ ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR CO!VEMAN& .
A l R FORC E RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

Aot

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
- ufodesk@mod.uk
Boston Our Ref: UFO Report
Lincolnshire 14 August 2009

peer MR

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, on 25 July, which
your reported to RAF Coningsby and which was forwarded this this office, which is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13
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INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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@ ROYA L Media & Communication Office

A I R F 0 R c E g%jrg%i[%;orce Coningsby

LN4 4SY
Tel: Direct Dial
Fax:

Boston Reference: CON/2133/3/0ORG
Lincolnshire

Date: 3 August 2009

pear RN

| am writing to acknowledge your telephone call regarding your observations on
25 July 2009.

I can confirm that your details have been forwarded to the office of the Directorate of Air
Staff at HQ Air Command, High Wycombe who monitor all such observations and records

all information received.

Yours sincerely

Deputy Media & Communication Officer
For Officer Commanding
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REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

A.

Date, Time and duration of
sighting

2s8lo%loq 22300 45 mus

B.

Description of object (No of
objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise)

Ho&E ©ORANGE LCHT Wt NS Sound

e

Exact position of observer
(indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving)

oVUtpoons 4 invDooers

How observed (naked eye,
binoculars, other optical
device,camera or camcorder)

NARED EYE

Direction in which object
first seen (landmark may be
more useful than an estimated
bearing)

MOVING  EASTLWARSS

Angle of sight (estimated
heights are unreliable)

Distance (by reference to a
known landmark) '

Movements (changes in E, F & G
may be of more use than
estimates of course and speed)

Met conditions during

observation (moving clouds,
haze, mist etc.)

Nearby objects (telephone
lines, high voltage lines,
reservoir, lake or dam, swamp
or marsh, river high
buildings, tall chimneys,
steeples, TV/radio masts,
airfields, generating plant,
factories, pits or other sites
with floodlights)

To whom reported (Police,
military, press etc)

NN AN AN A




M. Name and address of observer
LimcoussiLes
N. Background of observer that /
may be volunteered.
0. Other witnesses _
P. Date and time of receipt. 2clotlon oans v
Q. Any unusual met conditions
R. Remarks.

_15" L 2™ OBIeaS wouiw wpeep

AN Aeceacr 3 Mmoune Moy
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ROYAL Section40| | S o)
‘ HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMANR %
A I R FO RC E RAF Business Secretariat 13 ‘“‘i@*"’/

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

Thorpe-le-Soken «
Section 40, | Our Ref: UFO Report

13 August 2009

Doar SRS

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 11 August
2009 over Thorpe-le-Soken, details of which you left on the UFO Hotline. This office is the
focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE



UFO Report

|DATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

11 Aug 09

23:00|Thorpe-le-Soken

Essex

JDESCRIPTION

Saw a meteor shower which contained something he could not explain.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

INorthwards

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline

Amateur astronomer

loTHER WITNESSES

Wife and son

JREMARKS
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RAF Business Secretariat 13
Room 2E03

Spitfire Block

Royal Air Force

High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Huddersfield

Our Ref: UFO Report
13 August 2009

I am writing with reference to your email of 11 August, to which you attached a photograph
taken by one your readers on 9 August in the Golcar, Huddersfiled area of an ‘unidentified
flying object’. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13
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Page 1 of 1

Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 IR
From: DMC-News Policy 1_

Sent: 11 August 2009 15:13
To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect3 I
Subject: FwW:

Attachments: zzhud110809ufo1.jpg; zzhud110809ufo2.jpg

Enjoy!!

Senior Press Officer - Defence Policy .
Ministry of Defence

Tel:
Mob
Mil:

DMC-NewsPolicyl1@mod. uk

From:
Sent: 11 August 2009
To: DMC-News Policy 1
Subject:

Hi,

As discussed, here is a pic taken by a reader of a 'ufo’ over Huddersfield. The pic was taken from a garden at
in the Golcar area at about 1.30pm on Sunday, Aug 9.

It shows the view towards the Lockwood area.
Pic one is the original, pic 2 is the same image zoomed in.
Any comment about what the pic shows would be appreciated.

Regards

Reporter

Huddersfield,

* kK * ok Kk ok k kK

IMPORTANT NOTICE This email (including any attachments) i1is meant only for the int
Any views or opinions in this email are solely those of the author and do not nec

Trinity Mirror PLC is the parent company of the Trinity Mirror group of companies
Hr I Ik hk Ik dhkhhkhkKdhkkhxxx*k

12/08/2009



The National Archives
UFO June 2013 Release
P. 12 - More UFO photographs from Huddersfield, West Yorks.
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ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMM
A l R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2EQ3
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

13 August 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, due east of
Rayleigh, details of which you emailed on 11 August. This office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13
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‘. Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec1i 3_

From:

Sent: 11 August 2009 23:13

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1

Subject: Erratum Fw: UFO sighting 22:04 BST 11th August 2009 due East from SS6 8NJ Essex

Typographic error please omit the word castor, the star I was referring to was the beta star of
Cassiopiea

FromEaS

Subject: UFO sighting 22:04 BST 11th August 2009 due East from SS6 8NJ Essex
To: ufodesk @mod.uk
Date: Tuesday, 11 August, 2009, 10:46 PM

Dear Sir

I am writing to report an unidentified object which was visible to the naked eye for seven to
eight seconds in the South Eastern sky travelling through cygnus towards castor in
cassiopiea before rapidly changing direction by approximately 60 degrees downward
towards the horizon with the object gaining velocity significanly. It dissapeared behind the
horizon at great speed at almost exactly due East of SS6. The object was a dull brown colour
around magnitude 3.5 to 5 and was the size of a small garden pea held at arms length. It
resembled a slghtly luminous brown paper bag.

The object must have hit the ground from 1 to maybe 10 miles from the viewing point,
although slightly resembling a luminous brown paper bag it did not bounce up again as
would be expected from an inflatable object.

The object was definately not a meteor and did not resemble any of the persieds also visible
in that area. I have not witnessed such an object before and no sound was heard.

I hope this is useful for your research

12/08/2009



Spitfire Block
Roval Alr For

High Wycomibe
Buckinghamshire
HP 14 4UE

01494 496254
utotask @maoduk

Fastcote
Middlesex

Our Ref: UFO Report

11 August 2009

Dear SRS

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 6 August
2009 over Eastcote, details of which you left on the UFO Hotline. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE



UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

6 Aug 09

22:00|Eastcote

Middlx

JDESCRIPTION

IBig circular orange lights

|POSITION OF OBSERVER

fn garden

[HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

IDIRECTION SEEN

iOverhead

JAPPROX DISTANCE

A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

rom westerly direction

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

P other men

IREMARKS




Spithire Block
Hoyal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4ULE

01494 496254

ulfodesk @ mod uk

Chester
Cheshire

Our Ref: UFO Report

11 August 2009

Dear BRI

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 6 August
2009 over Chester, details of which you left on the UFO Hotline. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source.
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I 'am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13

INVESTORS IN PEOPTA



UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

6 Aug 09

21:25Chester

Cheshire

IDESCRIPTION

forb shape, glowing oh underside only. Orange colour. Orange faded and object looked like ablack shadow.

|POSITION OF OBSERVER

fn living room

JHOW OBSERVED

[Naked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

oved across sky

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED | OCCUPATION
[Clear UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

A

[REMARKS




Spitfire %Emk
RHoyal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HET4 4UR
(1494 4¢ ‘

Coninisbi
Our Ref: UFO Report

11 August 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 7 August
2009 over Coningsby, details of which you left on the UFO Hotline. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source.
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

* Business Secretariat 13

INVESTORNIN PEOPLE



UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

7 Aug 09

22:18/Coningsby

Lincolnshire

IDESCRIPTION

4 wavering lights, hovering, taken on a video camera and photographed

|[POSITION OF OBSERVER

loutside

[HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

[pIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline

Lives in Service accommodation at RAF Conningsbury

[oTHER WITNESSES

lNeighbours

JREMARKS
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o ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COM!\f\ﬁ?!(%&"i‘$
A I R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 13 :

Hoom 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

arnston

Our Ref: UFO Report
11 August 2009

Dear Sir

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 7 August
2009 over Barnston, details of which you left on the UFO Hotline. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs. | apologise for addressing
my letter to the householder but a name was not left on the answerphone.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the

question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which

substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13

&;‘ 4;%’
4] 4
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INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING

7 Aug 09 22:00{Barnston Merseyside

IDESCRIPTION

Ig—7 bright orange lights, moving down Wirral peninsula from Birkenhead to Ellesmere Port. No noise. Saw a second
FO five minutes later

|POSITICN OF OBSERVER

A

JHOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

South down Wirral peninsula

EATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

Wife

[REMARKS

INo name given, just address
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ROYAL HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMANE. 7"
A l R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Nuneaton

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 7 August
2009 over Nuneaton, details of which you left on the UFO Hotline. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Our Ref: UFO Report
11 August 2009

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the

question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which

substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13

{ )
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INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




UFO Report

|[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

7 Aug 09 23:24|Nuneaton

Staffs

IDESCRIPTION

5-6 objects

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

NN

|How OBSERVED

INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

|N/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

A

IREMARKS




P & q |
Srova _“ /

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Northampton
i Our Ref: UFO Report

11 August 2009
pear EEEINRN

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 8 August
2009 over Northampton, details of which you left on the UFO Hotline. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

usiness Secretariat 13
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|DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

IgAug 09 22:50|Northampton

Northamptonshire

[DESCRIPTION

lLights coming towards me. 40-50 lights.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

lOutside

jJHOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

rom Daventry

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

A

[REMARKS
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Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

11 August 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’” and the attached
photograph, seen in June over Baswich Tixall, details of which you emailed to the
Department. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source.
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I'am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business !ecretariat 13
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect3 FESSIRIEE

From: Secton40 |
Sent: 07 August 2009 14:52

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1

Subject: stafford

Attachments: PICT6141.JPG

have a look at the attached image. taken in June 2009. location baswich tixall. taken with a technika sh-c350

camera. seltings landscape 6.2 zoom. the two objects look very strange. this was taken a week approx after
the mystery hot air balioon search.

10/08/2009


The National Archives
UFO June 2013 Release
P. 30> - UFO photographs dated June 2009.
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Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

_ Our Ref: UFO Report

11 August 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 8 August
2009 over Stockport, details of which you emailed to the Department. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Stockport for 8 August 2009.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13_
From: DA

Sent: 10 August 2009 19:43
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: UFO sighting

Towhony it may concern.,

On Saturday evening at around 9.45pm. whilst at a BBQ with some friends in _

Bramhall. Stockport. Cheshire.

We saw a UFO unfortunately we have no footage of it because we were trying to work out what it
WS,

It fooked bright orange as if it was on fire and came over the happy valley at a steady pace before
stowing a littde when it was adjacent (o us, it then gained altitude at a slow pace and disappeared o
the clouds,

The whole experience lasted 2-3 minutes and had us baftled. I work on aircraft and couldn't identity
what it could be. The size was similar to a hot air balloon, but had no outline or shape.

My name is! and there were six of us that saw the UFO, please let me know if you have
any ideas.

Reoards

F1/08/2009
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A | R Fo RCE RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2EQ3
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Rovyal Air Force
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HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Belfast

Our Ref: UFO Report

11 August 2009
Dear Sir or Madam

| am writing with reference to your report of ‘unidentified flying objects’, seen on 10 July 2009
over Finaghy details of which were passed to us by Belfast International Airport. This office is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs. Please
accept my apologies but the report forwarded to me only gave your initial and therefore | am
uncertain how to correctly address you.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Finaghy for 10 July 2009.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec1o FRSIRUINE

From: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 31 July 2009 07:53

To: Air CmdSeCCS-RAFBusSec10_
Subject: FW: 20090729 Scan U

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Red
Attachments: 20090729 UFO U.pdf

Can you deal with this please.

It will need a standard letter, but in the first paragraph you will nee to explain that it was forwarded
to us by the airport.

I think it is also wish as its going to Northern Ireland to send it in a plain envelope.

Don’t send it out until we have discussed on Tuesday.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room 2E03

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAT High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
alodesk@mod.uk

mgd mdwm
az’:d; fr om x<>~f

From:

Sent: 30 July 2009 07:35

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk (MULTIUSER)
Subject: FW: 20090729 Scan U

07/08/2009




From:
Sent: 29 July 2009 15:23

To:
Su : 29 Scan U

There has been an issue with emails as of late, so | thought I'd best send this to you as it may get lost in
cyber.

Cheers

07/05/2009




AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL
BELFAST INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Date !{}f_?j{}“; ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

ERSTIP I PPN S

REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED OBJECT

E.

How Observed? ... MAKED ;E’“;‘f: ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, e

Direction i which Object was first seen:- S S
g

Angular Elevation of Object-. ... 1(} ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Distance of Object From Observer:- ml}ggﬁ*i»ﬁﬁ'— ...........

Movements of Object:-

B R e i T T T

Meteorological Conditions during Observations:- LB S
Nearby Objects:- ... M

AAFORM/128 Issue 1 G6/11/00




: ‘I‘%zsme gm:i Address-of Informant:-

5 ATXDN g bt m s e e s p ve T S U CR DD ISRURPN

Any background on the Informant that may be volunteored: ....iiiiin e
Other Witnesses:- ... RO e
Dyate and Time of Receipt of Report-... !,ﬁ,hjﬁﬁ >>>>>>> 2. -s (..

The details are to be telephoned immediately to AIS (Military), LATCC.

The completed report is to be sent by the originating ATSU to the MOD Sec (AS)

AAMFORM/128 Issue 1 06/11/00
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Room 2E03
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Rovyal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report
11 August 2009

Dear Sir,

I am writing with reference to your reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’, you have seen over
the last year, details of which you emailed to the Department. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect3ESIREE
From: B

Sent: 05 August 2009 23:12
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: UFO advice

alien @x;}%m&tém for people's confusion with aerial phenomenon; |
'ae% sional,.. I have always been a fiving saucer’ sceplic but,

I have gone t
Loy star {s‘?‘zov
nocularsy, Chir

(N0 nav or 9%;&"@5

ST
saime raj
watched

{Eﬂg ,A}‘. ;;}
amm -sust bigger and !::sr%{;;%é%:mn E

J Qb s, but nothing, just the ron
ifferent when it was in the
%*z 7 wﬁ, stor 1would expect
nG on z‘%‘f* chirection from which it was vie

e

und

06/08/2009
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nks n advance,

[ ey o
My tha

[ took place in Brewood, Staffordshire - where [ live,

> number s !f vou have any desire o talk (o me aboul 1,

Internet Explorer 8 - accelerate your Hotmail. Download Internet Explorer 8

06/08/2009

R T R ——————T—————————————SSS,
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A l R FORC E RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Dorset

Our Ref: UFO Report

11 August 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of the ‘strange phenomena’, you witnessed on 4
August 2009, details of which you emailed to the Department. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alieged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec1 3_
From:

Sent: 05 August 2009 13:55
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: UFO in my kitchen? .

I would like to report a strange phenomena that i witnessed yesterday though I'm not sure who to
report it to. In a sense it was a UFO but not the sort traditionally seen in the sky.

[t was about 9.50am. raining outside, dull and grey, quite windy. My kitchen window (a side one. not
a top one). by the dining table was open just wide enough for my cat to go in and out, about 6-8
inches.

I walked Irom my lounge into the kitchen and to my right, a bright white fire ball. about the sizc of @
foothall flew in through the open window. though it was bigger than the opening so 1 don't know
how it ot in through the gap. It landed in a plastic carrier bag that contained loose packets of crisps
that was on the table about Im from the window. It immediately dissapeared but seemed to cause
almost blinding white, sheet lightning.

This all took place in the space of about 2 seconds. T cowered and covered my ears as i felt sure there
would he o massive crack of thunder but there was not. I went over to the bag o see if there was any
evidencee such as scorching. melting, smoke. fire, heat etc but there was nothing.

Feeling quite shocked and disturbed i sat down in the lounge for a few minutes and thought about
phoning my husband but didn't because i knew he would be driving so 1 phoned my son instead but
he had left his phone at home, i could hear it vibrating upstairs.

[ went back into the kitchen and examined the bag once again, in disbeliel, but still no evidence. but i
am absolutely sure that 1 did see this strange flying object followd by lightning.

My name 1s
Address
Telephone:

Poole, Dorset _(MOD housing)

Mobile
Time and date of sighting: 09.00hrs Tuesday 4th August 2009
Age:

Occupation: Lead Teaching Assistant Secondary School
State of mind: normal as far as 1 know
I have not witnessed or reported anything like this before.

Please would you let me know your thoughts on this and it i should report it elsewhere.

Thank vou

06/05/2009


The National Archives
UFO June 2013 Release
P. 43 - Sighting of ball lightning (?) that entered a woman’s kitchen in Poole, Dorset, 4 August 2009, followed by ‘blinding white sheet lightning.’
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Our Ref: UFO Report

11 August 2009

Dea

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 7 August
2009 over Newport, details of which you emailed to the Department. This office is the focal
~ point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13_

Sent: 08 August 2009 07:31
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Sighting in Newport Shropshire

[ belicve that you are the people to contact regarding the sighting of an UFO.

Last night at approximately 2245hrs we were returning home when my wife was driving we saw 1n
the sky. low in the sky 2 yellow lights one above the other. My wife thought that it was a brightly 1
hehicopter. but as she was driving | had clearer view as [ was able to bend down to see through the
windscreen, and saw the 2 lights. They were moving slowly to our right (eastwards). We arrived
home some 5 minutes later and after getting out of the car continued to watch them as they moved
away slowly towards the moon in the south east of our home and then disappeared behind a narrow
cloud hank not to be seen again.

We offer this information to you and we can be contacted on this e-mail address or_
SRR s o (RAF(RW))

FO/S/2000




Spitfire Block
Hoyal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254

lodesk@mod uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

11 August 2009
Dear Sir

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ and the attached
photograph, seen on 8 August 2009 over Saltcoats, details of which you emailed to the
Department. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source.
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13_
From: OSSR

Sent: 08 August 2009 22:37
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: ufo sighting saltcoats

Attachments: S5003886.JPG
Saturday Sth august 2009 9.40pm
_ocation Saltcoats Ayrshire Scotland.
A very large bright light. there was no sound.

Photo included

10/08/2009


The National Archives
UFO June 2013 Release
P. 47> - UFO images from Ayrshire, Scotland.
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- dfodesk@mod.uk
Our Ref: UFO Report

11 August 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’ and the attached
photograph, seen last summer, details of which you emailed to the Department. This office is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom'’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source.
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _

Sent: 07 August 2009 17:58
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFQO Desk1
Subject: Weird Object Photo

Attachments: CIMG0590.JPG; CIMG0591.UPG

Hi there 1 have attached a photo that was taken summer last year. There is a dark
shape just to the right side of the telephone pole, i first noticed it above the hill to left it
moved to the right going out of view behind the house, reapearing then seemed fade
out ... In the second photo i zoomed in i was using a standard digital camera... Its
probalby nothing but just seemed a little weridly shaped. I did send the photos to a few
other sites but with no reply

Thrnke

Windows Live Messenger: Thanks for 10 great years-enjoy free winks and emoticons. Get Them
Now

TO/ME/2009
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The National Archives
UFO June 2013 Release
P. 51 - UFO photograph from a digital camera.
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Our Ref: UFO Report

11 August 2009

Dear SRS

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 7 August
2009 over Ullswater, details of which you emailed to the Department. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source.
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 EESSIRSIEE
From: BRI

Sent: 07 August 2009 22:27
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Report of UFQO's at Glenridding over Lake Ullswater, Lake District.

Dear Sir / Madam,

Tonight at approx 22.00 hrs 1 saw what I can only describe as 6 "balloons of fire” over lake
Ullswater in the Lake District. The people staying in the holiday cottage next door also came out

of their house to see. These UFOs moved at different speeds to each other and in different
directions before 'burning out'.

I thought T would report the sighting in case others did the same. If you hear of anything I
would be grateful to know what you discover.

Regards

Windows Live Messenger: Celebrate 10 amazing years with free winks and emoticons. Ge!

L
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A l R FO RCE RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03

Spitfire Block

Royal Air Force

High Wycombe |
Buckinghamshire |
HP14 4UE |

01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

_ Our Ref: UFO Report

10 August 2009

Dear EESHSIR: O

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying objects’, seen on 1 August
2009 over New Mills in the High Peak Derbyshire, details of which you emailed to the
Department. This office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence

relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _
From: R

Sent: 02 August 2009 10:45
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFQO Desk1
Subject: sighting

I am e-mailing after finding your address on the internet.

Last night at around 10.30pm my husband and I watched in the sky 9 bright orange circular
shapes glide accross the night sky. They seemed to be travelling at a speed similar to that of
an aircraft. At first I thought it was an aeroplane with a different coloured light ( we live on a
flight path for Manchester Airport), but then one after the other more and more lights came into
view. Then I thought it was fireworks, but they don't last that long, and don't move like these
lights did.

It lasted for a couple of mins. I went outside and saw a neighbour who was out walking her
dog, and she was as stunned as I was.

Have there been any more reports made? Sat 1st Aug 2009. New Mills in the High Peak
Derbyshire.

Thank You

Tel:

Internet Explorer 8 - accelerate your Hotmail. Bownload Internet Explorer 8

06/08/ 1000


The National Archives
UFO June 2013 Release
P. 56 - Formations of orange lights in the sky sighted over New Mills, Derbyshire Peak District, August 2009.


-

® Oroya W« o

A l R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 13 NG
Room 2E03 o
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

10 August 2009

Dear EEEIEIRP

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 4 August
2009 over Formby, details of which you emailed to the Department. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Formby for 4 August 2009.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 RSt

Sent: 04 August 2009 10:27
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk
Subject: UFO sighting

At 04:01am on the 04/08/2009 in formby merseyside i went down stairs to get myself a drink
of water as i was stood at the sink i looked through the window in the kitchen and i seen a very
big craft at first i thought it could be an aeroplane but it was far to low and i couldn't make out
any distingushing features of an aeroplanesuch as the wings, it had a number of lights on it red
orange and green and the craft its self seemed to be lit up in a way, i could only make out that
it was shaped like a oval and moved across the sky very fast, sighting only 5-10 seconds long.

Internet Explorer 8 - accelerate your Hotmail. Downicad Internet Explorer 8

06/08/2009
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A l R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Mitcham

Surrei

Our Ref: UFO Report

10 August 2009

Dear SR

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 5 August
2009 over Mitcham, details of which you emailed to the Department. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom'’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

W RAF Bus Sec 13
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 FESICIEGI
From: [

Sent: 06 August 2009 11:40
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subiject: sighting

hello

my name is!i live at

last night when walking my dog i saw 4 strange orange lights in the sky following each other .
after watching them the lights disappeared not from view but just disappeared

saw them again soon after starting their path across the night sky again from the same starting
point ,

came inside and looked out of my window and saw these same lights in a 3 prong triangle
formation

i took a video but it is too large to upload anywhere
' is there some other way of sending this video to either urselves or the news channels if they

want it???

yours honestly

p.s. im not losing the plot or going nuts

Windows Live Messenger: Happy 10-Year Anniversary—get free winks and emoticons. Get Them
Now

06/08/2009
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A I R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 13 el

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Hove
East Sussex
Our Ref: UFO Report

10 August 2009

D= SRS

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying objects’, seen on 4 August
2009 over Brighton, details of which you emailed to the Department. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Brighton for 4 August 2009.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

E ; RAF Bus Sec 13
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‘Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 N

From: ST —
Sent: ugust 2009 08:57

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Strange sighting 4/8/09
Hi

My lamily and I were all sitting in the garden in Brighton at about 10-10:30pm last night and we saw and
orange light rising from the south east - it looked like the tail from a rocket launch like when the shuttle goes
up. The object moved to the north before disappearing behind clouds. This happened three times over a
period of 30 mins or so and a few seconds after the third there was a bright flash in the sky to the north of
us. The object was too far away to wdentify even with binoculars but fooked triangular and bright orange.

Hove
Fast Sussex

Seen Tues Sth Aug 2009 10pm-10:30pm

Thanks
Sent from my BlackBerry® wireless device
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A l R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 13 SNl ‘

Room 2E03 |
Spitfire Block |
Royal Air Force

High Wycombe |
Buckinghamshire |

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

10 August 2009

ooor ST

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 2 August
2009 over Croydon, details of which you emailed to the Department. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

With regard to your particular observation, | can confirm that we have received no other
reports of UFO sightings so far from Croydon for 2 August 2009.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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i cmaseccs-RaFBussects RN

Sent: 02 August 2009 12:28
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: UFO sighting over South London

Date: 2nd August 2009

Time: approx 00:22hrs BST

Location viewed t'r(m'l:lShirley. Croydon. looking south)

Duration: about 60 seconds

Shape: unknown - just a pomt of light visible in the sky

Colowr: aramge/lire: no haze or tratl/smoke visible around the object; flickering stightly so at [irst we
thought this might be an aircralt on fire

Sound: no sound at all - and we were in a quiet environment with only distant traffic noise
Movement: the object moved from West to East at approximately the same speed as a civilian jet
aireraft but

since there was no aircraft sound, and there were no flashing/navigation lights, we concluded that
this was not an aircraft. (We are accustomed to seeing aircraft in this vicinity as we are located on a
loop of the (lightpath into Heathrow, but this was at a time of night when such flights have normally
stopped)

Altitude: difficult to estimate but 1t appeared to be just below the cloud base. There were no other
airborne objects visible in the vicinity

We were not under the influence of alcohol, smoke or medication/drugs

We were not in posession of any equipment to photograph the object

We have not witnessed or reported a UFO sighting before, but decided to report this because we
could not explain it

Regards

06/08/2009



Hoom 2E03
Spitfire Block
Hovyal Air Foree
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ulodesk@mod.uk

Nottinihamshire

Dear SRR 40

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen in August over
Nottinghamshire, details of which you reported to the Department. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Our Ref: UFO Report

6 August 2009

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer” matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I 'am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




UFO Report

|[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

D Aug 09 N/A

Nottinghamshire

IDESCRIPTION

lLooked like aeroplane on fire

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

NN

|[HOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

NI

APPROX DISTANCE

pva

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

INa

|[REMARKS




HEADGQUARTERS
RAF Business Secretanal 13
Hoom 2E03

Spitfire Block

FHoyal Air Force

High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE

01494 496254

ulotesk @mord uk

Bedford

_ Our Ref: UFO Report

6 August 2009

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 31 July
2009 over Bedford, details of which you reported to the Department. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13
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UFO Report

|IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING

31 Jul 09 21:30|Bedford Bedfordshire

IDESCRIPTION

'Went to get cat off wall, saw UFQ higher than eye lvel, bright orange object, not plane shaped, no engine noise

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

fin garden

[HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

NN

APPROX DISTANCE

500 ft up

MOVEMENTS SPEED

‘Moving slowly, slowly disappeared and vanished

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED _ |OCCUPATION
A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

A

[REMARKS




HAF Busings
Hoom 2E03
Spitfire Block
Foyal Alr Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

Peterborough

Our Ref: UFO Report

6 August 2009

Dear SN0

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object, seen over
Peterborough, details of which you reported to the Department. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13
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UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

31 Jul 09

Peterborough

Cambridgeshire

IDESCRIPTION

Three bright orange lights and one dimmer one. Faded after being static

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

[HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

|E/SE of home

APPROX DISTANCE

|N/A

ImoveEMENTS SPEED

Static

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |[TO WHOM REPORTED _ |OCCUPATION
A UFO Hotline N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES

A

JREMARKS




Spitfi
Foval Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

(01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Seaford
East Sussex

Our Ref: UFO Report

6 August 2009

I am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen on 4 August
2009 over Seaford, details of which you reported to the Department. This office is the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

4 Aug 09 22:30|Seaford

East Sussex

|DESCRIPTION

ILarge bright light. Looked like a ball of fire or a hot air balloon.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

Na

|HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

[piRECTION SEEN

|Eastbourne to Bri ghton

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

lmovEMENTS SPEED

[N/A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline

N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

A

JREMARKS
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HP14 4UE

01494
ufodes

Upminster
Essex

Our Ref: UFO Report

6 August 2009

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying object’, seen in August 2009
over Upminster, details of which you reported to the Department. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source.
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13

INVESTORS IN PEOPLIE



UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

1 Aug 09

12:13|Upminster

Essex

[DESCRIPTION

Iciusters of UFOs, orange lights in distance. Zoomed off when they got closer, big and round.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

INA

JHOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline

N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

!Daughter of partner

[REMARKS




|DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING

|8 Aug 09 N/A N/A

IpEScRrIPTION

[Two sightings observed. One in summer 2008 single bright yellow/white light moving fast. Second sighting in daylight
ksingle bright yellow/white 2009 moving fast

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

JHOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

IMOVEMENTS _SPEED

ast

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Desk N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

IN/A

JREMARKS

One oject was seen in the day time and one was seen at night




UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

4 Aug 09 00:15{Woburn Sands

Bucks

IDESCRIPTION

Saw orange ball in distance, no flashing lights, no engine noise. Left suddenly.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

[HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

NN

APPROX DISTANCE

|N/A

MOVEMENTS SPEED

Steady pace across horizon

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED _ |OCCUPATION
VA UFO Hotline N/A

oTHER WITNESSES

A

IREMARKS




[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
I8 Aug 09 20:45[N/A N/A

|[pEScRriPTION
lBright light form the northwest - lights went out, turned towards the south

[POSITION OF OBSERVER
A

[HOW OBSERVED
INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN
[North-west

APPROX DISTANCE
A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED
rom NW to S

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |[TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES
N

JREMARKS
INo name, address or phone number




w".'”:f”“* RN
Vs f}‘if:’h G S:ai:\)
g A
Sal/PN
IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING vead
2 Aug 09 21:30)N/A N/A
JDESCRIPTION

Ized object, looked like a clod, went over the roof and vanished. No noise/engine. Big orange colour lower than a plane.

liding straight.

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

NN

[HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

oing straight

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED

OCCUPATION

UFO Hotline

A

N/A

IOTHER WITNESSES

qN/A

[REMARKS




UFO Report

|IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
2 Aug 09 21:45|Kingsbridge Devon
[DESCRIPTION

|Low bright light

JPOSITION CF OBSERVER

NN

[HOW OBSERVED

pva

IDIRECTION SEEN

fout to sea

APPROX DISTANCE

In/a

ImovEMENTS SPEED

ast

'WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

WN/A

JREMARKS
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UFO Report NG
IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
I8 Aug 09 00:05(East Kilbride Lanarkshire

[DESCRIPTION
IBright orange bulb. Stayed for 10 minutes, came towards him like a tornado then disappeared.

POSITION OF OBSERVER

Pn veranda

[HOW OBSERVED
[Naked Eye
|IoiReCTION SEEN

‘North

APPROX DISTANCE
va

[MOVEMENTS SPEED
/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES
A

[REMARKS
INo address




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
D Aug 09 N/A N/A
DESCRIPTION

Scary sighting

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

NN

JHOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

NN

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

IWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION

IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

lOTHER WITNESSES

!N/A

[REMARKS




IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
2 Aug 09 04:00Preston Lancs
JDESCRIPTION

[Bright light

[POSITION OF OBSERVER
Ina

JHOW OBSERVED
INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN
IEast

APPROX DISTANCE
A
[MOVEMENTS SPEED
/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[OTHER WITNESSES
A

[REMARKS




¢

UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING

TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

D Aug 09

21:45|Aylesford Kent

JDESCRIPTION

ILarge orange glow in sky, moving slowly than disappeared. Reappeared after S minutes. Knows a bit about astronomy

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

JHOW OBSERVED

IN/A

[DIRECTION SEEN

ha

APPROX DISTANCE

lN/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

Slow

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED _ |OCCUPATION
A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES

A

|[REMARKS




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING [TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
1 Aug 09 23:20|York Yorkshire

IDESCRIPTION
Orange lights in sky

|PosiTION OF OBSERVER
NN

JHOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN
A

APPROX DiSTANCE

A
IMovEMENTS SPEED
Slowly

EATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A UFO Hotline N/A

[oTHER WITNESSES
A

[REMARKS




UFO Report

[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

1 Aug 09 22:57Michell Coldon

[DESCRIPTION

17 UFQO's above village. Red and green lights, no sound

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

IAbove village

[HOW OBSERVED

INaked Eye

[DIRECTION SEEN

NTN

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED  [OCCUPATION
IN/A Humberside Police Police

[OTHER WITNESSES

A

[REMARKS
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UFO Report SMBEL
IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
1 Aug 09 03:42|Preston Lancs

JDESCRIPTION
IBright object in sky, very large

JPOSITION OF OBSERVER

A

JHOW OBSERVED
IN/A

IDIRECTION SEEN

A

IAPPROX DISTANCE
A
IMOVEMENTS SPEED
IN/A

JWEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED OCCUPATION
IN/A Lancashire Constabulary Police

JOTHER WITNESSES
IN/A

IREMARKS
IREF: U12 927




UFO Report

IDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

1 Aug 09 10:00|Croydon

Greater London

IDESCRIPTION

60-70 lights, suddenly disappearing

|FOSITION OF OBSERVER

NN

HOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

NN

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

IMOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
A UFO Hotline N/A

loTHER WITNESSES

INa

IREMARKS




UFO Report

|[DATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING

AREA OF SIGHTING

31 Jul 09 N/A

Jersey

IDESCRIPTION

IHas a UFO report in their office (ATC)

[POSITION OF OBSERVER

A

[HOW OBSERVED

A

[DIRECTION SEEN

A

APPROX DISTANCE

IN/A

[MOVEMENTS SPEED

/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS |TO WHOM REPORTED  |OCCUPATION
IN/A Air Traffic Control ATC

[oTHER WITNESSES

A

REMARKS




UFO Report

JDATE OF SIGHTING TIME OF SIGHTING TOWN OF SIGHTING AREA OF SIGHTING
31 Jul 09 00:50N/A N/A

JDESCRIPTION

Saw a UFO

[PosITION OF OBSERVER
A

|[How oBSERVED
INa.ked Eye
[DIRECTION SEEN
A

APPROX DISTANCE
A
[MOVEMENTS SPEED
/A

[WEATHER CONDITIONS [TO WHOM REPORTED _ |OCCUPATION
|N/A UFO Hotline N/A

loTHER WITNESSES
A

REMARKS
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ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND | ‘
A ' R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 13 R

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

30 July 2009
Dear Sir

| am writing with reference to your report of ‘unidentified flying objects’, seen on 24 July 2009
over Edinburgh, details of which you emailed to the Department. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom'’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




Page | of |

Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _
From: T

Sent: 25 July 2009 14:06
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: UFO SIGHTING 24 JULY 2009 NORTH EDINBURGH

UFO SIGHTING ON FRIDAY. 24TH JULY 2009 - EDINBURGH NORTH=2 0- SIGHTING
ABOVE SKY - PARAMETER FROM EASTER ROAD TO PILRIG PARK

At 11.00pm on friday, 24th july 2009 i was watching television and got disturbed by flashing light
from the sky. i went to look out my window. and saw it was very cloudy, through the clouds there
were pale blue lights, odd shapes, but mostly circles, which were sporadically moving very fast
around the sky, they had lines of blue/white strobe light, their movement was unusual as it was very
fast and sporadic. jumpy in fact, not normal. This went on spradic movements for 25 minutes. a red
light was on outside of parameter of the blue lights. the red light was smallef than blue lights. The
blue lights then dissapeared then a very large blue light, size of moon waf still for around 20
minutes. smaller ones dissapeared. It was like the blue ones had amalgamated into one large blue
one. All ol a sudden the large blue one moved speedily from one pgSition to another, then speedily
dissapeared.

These UFO’s were most unusual! I called my friend after smalfer blue lights dissapeared, she also
saw large blue one, and also saw large blue one dissapeared

Download AOL Toolbar and get access to all of youWe websites and Google powered Search in an \\00\
X

instant. Download AGL Toolbar for FREE.

27/07/2009
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0 ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMM ANR@., &/
A l R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 13 \K\&“ w‘:;

Room 2E03 e
Spitfire Block

Royal Air Force

High Wycombe

Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

29 July 2009
Dear Sir

| am writing with reference to your report of ‘unidentified flying objects’, seen on 25 July 2009
over Armthorpe, details of which you emailed to the Department. This office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom'’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13

.
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSeci3 _

Sent: 26 July 2009 11:05
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1

Subject: ufo

Sorry to sound really nuts but last night me my father and my girlfriend saw about 7 bright

orange coloured lights all in a straight line and only 2 in view at any time then when the last

2 came over what i can only explain as a moon as big in the sky and same colour flew
across at double the speed the orange lights were going the white moon ball thing really
spooked us and none of them made a noise they were too high to be helicopters and
definatly were not planes as the bright orange light was the same all the way rowrd the
thing. this was around 11.30 pm last night. about half an hour later i was lookiig into the
sky and saw 6 white balls in a triangle formation travelling very fast with np/hoise again i
shouted to my dad and he saw them to. i did not believe in ufos until las¥hight can you
please shed some light on this. we live in armthorpe doncaster.

Download AOL Toolbar and get access to all of your favourite websites and fGoogle powered Search in an
instant. Downinad AOL Toolbar for FREE.

27/07/2009
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HEADQUARTERS AIBCOMMA
A | R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 13 ;

Room 2E03
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe

- Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

I am writing with reference to your report of ‘unidentified flying objects’, seen on 3 July 2009,
details of which you emailed to the Department. This office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Our Ref: UFO Report

29 July 2009

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives, solely to establish whether what was seen might
have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

Business Secretariat 13
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Page 1 of |

Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _
From

Sent: 26 July 2009 11:10
To:  Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1

Can't believe I am writing this, but also cannot believe what I and a friend saw on the night of
Friday. 3 July 2009.

Probably all quite innocent. but seemed unnatural to us.

I was driving from Cawood to